

**In the Supreme Court of Iowa**

---

**Supreme Court No. 20-1004  
Grievance Commission No. 899**

---

**Iowa Supreme Court  
Attorney Disciplinary Board,**

**Appellee,**

**vs.**

**Stephen Warren Newport,**

**Appellant**

---

**Appeal from the Report of the Iowa Supreme Court Grievance  
Commission**

---

**Appellee's Final Brief**

---

**Crystal W. Rink, AT0010107  
Iowa Judicial Branch Building  
1111 East Court Avenue  
Des Moines, IA 50319-5003  
Telephone: (515) 348-4680  
Fax: (515) 348-4699  
crystal.rink@iowacourts.gov**

**Attorney for Appellee**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	4
Other Authorities.....	5
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	6
Routing Statement.....	11
Statement of the Case.....	11
Nature of the Case .....	11
Course of Proceedings and Disposition.....	11
Commission’s Conclusion and Recommendations .....	12
Newport’s Appeal .....	12
Statement of Facts .....	13
Argument .....	19
Error Preservation .....	19
Scope and Standard of Appellate Review.....	20
I. The Board has proven by a convincing preponderance of the evidence that Stephen Warren Newport committed a criminal act in violation of Iowa Rule of Professional Conduct 32:8.4(b).....	20
A. Rule 32:8.4(b) .....	20
B. Credibility Determination by Commission .....	24
C. Response to Newport’s Brief .....	28

II. The Board has proven by a convincing preponderance of the evidence that Stephen Warren Newport engaged in sexual harassment in violation of Iowa Rule of Professional Conduct 32:8.4(g).....	55
A. Rule 32:8.4(g).....	55
B. Jane Doe #1 .....	56
C. Jane Doe #2 .....	56
D. Response to Newport’s Brief .....	57
III. The sanction proposed by the Grievance Commission is appropriate. ....	59
A. Aggravating Factors.....	60
B. Mitigating Factors.....	61
C. Relevant Case Law.....	62
Conclusion .....	68
Request for Nonoral Submission .....	68
Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation.....	69

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Comm. on Prof'l Ethics &amp; Conduct v. Vesole</i>	
400 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1987) .....	67
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Arzberger</i>	
887 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2016) .....	24
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Barnhill</i>	
885 N.W.2d 408 (Iowa 2016) .....	61
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Bartley</i>	
860 N.W.2d 331 (Iowa 2015) .....	59
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Blessum</i>	
861 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2015) .....	59
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Clarity</i>	
838 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 2013) .....	24
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Daniels</i>	
838 N.W.2d 672 (Iowa 2013) .....	27
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Deremiah</i>	
875 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2016) .....	59
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Goedken</i>	
939 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 2020) .....	61
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Jacobsma</i>	
920 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 2018) .....	61
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Keele</i>	
795 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 2011) .....	21
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Khowassah</i>	
890 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2017) .....	21
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Marzen</i>	
779 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 2010) .....	25
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. McGrath</i>	
713 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2006) .....	23, 25, 61, 64, 67
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Moothart</i>	
860 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2015) .....	20, 55, 56, 60, 62, 63, 64, 67
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Parrish</i>	
925 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 2019) .....	61
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Stansberry</i>	
922 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2019) .....	60, 63, 67

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Stowers</i> 823 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	21, 52
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Templeton</i> 784 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2010) .....	21
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Watkins</i> 944 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 2020) .....	20, 55, 61, 62, 63, 67
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Wheeler</i> 824 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 2012) .....	22
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics &amp; Conduct v. Furlong</i> 625 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 2001) .....	65, 67
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics &amp; Conduct v. Hill</i> 540 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1995).....	66, 67
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics &amp; Conduct v. Steffes</i> 588 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1999) .....	55, 65, 66, 67
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics &amp; Conduct v. Tofflemire</i> 689 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2004).....	60
<i>State v. Kelso-Christy</i> 911 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2018) .....	22

### **Other Authorities**

Iowa Code § 702.17(2) .....	22
Iowa Code § 702.17(3) .....	22
Iowa Code § 709.4(1)(a).....	22
Iowa Code § 709.9 .....	23
Iowa Code § 725.1(2).....	22
Iowa Code of Prof’l Responsibility DR 1-102(A).....	65
Iowa Code of Prof’l Responsibility DR 1-102(A)(3) .....	67
Iowa Code of Prof’l Responsibility DR 1-102(A)(6) .....	64, 65, 66, 67
Iowa Code of Prof’l Responsibility DR 1-102(A)(7) .....	64, 65
Iowa Code of Prof’l Responsibility DR 5-101(B).....	64, 65
<i>Iowa Practice Series: Criminal Law</i> § 28.3 (2019).....	23
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2).....	11
Iowa R. of Prof’l Conduct 32:1.6.....	58, 59
Iowa R. of Prof’l Conduct 32:1.7(a)(2).....	63
Iowa R. of Prof’l Conduct 32:1.8(j) .....	63
Iowa R. of Prof’l Conduct 32:1.9 .....	58
Iowa R. of Prof’l Conduct 32:8.4(b).....	11, 12, 20, 24, 52, 68
Iowa R. of Prof’l Conduct 32:8.4(g).....	11, 12, 55, 57, 62, 63, 68
